






















































































































































































































98 THE MARl PLAYGROUND 

700 REM *LOAD DISPLAY * 
702 PRINT "' " 
705 PRINT "ENTER LOAD DEVICE:NAME (C: OR 
D:NAME)" 

710 INPUT FNAME$ 
715 OPEN #2,4,0,FNAME$ 
720 LOC=PEEK(88)+PEEK(89)*256 
725 FOR Q=LOC TO LOC+239 
730 INPUT #2,A 
735 POKE Q,A 
740 NEXT Q 
745 CLOSE #2 
750 GRAPHICS 51 
755 GOTO 130 

To SAVE the TV screen drawing, follow this procedure: 

1. LOAD and RUN the CRAYON program (combined 
new version), 

2. Draw a picture on the TV screen. 

3. Press CTRL and S when you are ready to SAVE the 
picture. . 

4. Decide on a name for the picture. Type C:N AME when 
prompted. You will hear a beep-be sure to press REC 
and PLAY on the tape player, then press RETURN on 
the computer. For disk, type D:NAME when prompted. 

To LOAD a previously SAVEd TV screen drawing, follow 
this procedure: 

1. LOAD and RUN the CRAYON program (combined 
new version). ,': 

2. Press CTRL and L. 

3. Remember the name for the previously SAVEd picture. 
Rewind the tape to the location (counter number) 
where the picture was SAVEd. Type C:NAME when 
prompted. You will hear a beep-press PLAY on the 
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tape recorder, then press RETURN on the computer. 
For disk, type D:NAME when prompted. 

Your TV screen will then display the previously SAVEd 
picture. You can change the drawing, if you wish, and SAVE it 
again under a different name, or the same name. 
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20 
YOUR 

l\TUlVIBEB? 

For Parents and Teachers ... 
This game will help younger children learn their tele­

phone number. 

For Kids ... 
The computer is going to help you learn your phone 

number. 
When you type RUN, the phone game begins. The computer 

asks you for your name and your phone number. Your mom or 
dad can write it down on a piece of paper. Then you can type the 
number on the computer's typewriter. Then hide the paper­
and don't peek. 

The computer will ask you for the number again. Can you 
remember it? 

loa 
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If you can't remember, try guessing. After three wrong 
guesses, the computer will let you peek at the number. Then it 
will hide it and ask if you want to play the game again. Type 
"YES" and see if you can get the number right. 

If it takes you a long time, don't worry. The computer never 
loses its patience and never gets angry. It won't growl at you or 
stick out its tongue. It keeps playing the game until you know 
your phone number perfectly. 

The Game ••• 

Program Name: PHONE 
5 REM *** LEARN YOUR PHONE NUMBER 
10 REM THIS PROGRAM HELPS YOUNGER CH 
ILDREN TO LEARN THEIR PHONE NUMBER 
20 REM MELISSA PERDUE 
50 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1 
55 POSITION 6,8:PRINT "*** PHONE NUMBER 

GAME ***" 
56 FOR PAUSE=l TO 1000:NEXT PAUSE 
60 REM N$ STORES PLAYER'S NAME 
65 DIM N$ (30) 
70 REM SPH$ STORES PHONE NUMBER 
75 DIM SPH$(8) 
80 REM FPH$ STORES PHONE NUMBER AS 
82 REM REMEMBERED WITHOUT AID 
85 DIM FPH$(8) 
87 DIM A$(l) 
120 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1 
130 POSITION 15,8 
140 PRINT "HELLO!" 
145 POSITION 9,11 
150 PRINT "WHAT IS YOUR NAME"j:INPUT N$ 
160 PRINT " '" 
165 POSITION 10,8 
170 PRINT "HI,THERE, "iN$i"!" 
175 POSITION 10,11 
180 PRINT "WHAT IS YOUR" 
185 POSITION 10,13 
186 PRINT "PHONE NUMBER"i:INPUT SPH$ 
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250 PRINT " l " 
260 POSITION 12,9 
270 PRINT "CAN YOU REMEMBER" 
271 POSITION 15,11:PRINT "ALL THAT?" 
272 POSITION 14,14 
275 PRINT "LET'S TRY!!!" 
280 FOR DELAY=l TO 1000:NEXT DELAY 
281 TRAP 281 
282 COUNT=O 
285 PRINT " , " 
287 POSITION 12,9 
288 PRINT "WHAT IS YOUR" 
289 POSITION 12,11 
290 PRINT "PHONE NUMBER";:INPUT FPH$ 
300 IF SPH$=FPH$ THEN PRINT " , ":GOSUB 1 
010:GOTO 350 
310 COUNT=COUNT+1 
320 IF COUNT>=3 THEN 340 
330 PRINT " , ":GOSUB 2010 : GOTO 285 
340 PRINT" l":POSITION 10,8 
345 PRINT "YOUR PHONE NUMBER IS" 
346 POSITION 16,11:PRINT SPH$ 
347 FOR DELAY=1 TO 1500:NEXT DELAY 
350 PRINT " , " 
355 POSITION 13,8:PRINT "PLAY AGAIN";:IN 
PUT A$ 
360 IF A$="Y" THEN 282 
370 IF A$<>"N" THEN 350 
380 PRINT "' ":POKE 752,0:END 

Highlights ... 
The "What's Your Number?" phone game was developed 

by Melissa Perdue, a student at Patrick Henry High School in 
Roanoke, Virginia. 

The phone game program stores the phone number in the 
variable SPH$. When you enter your guess, it stores that in 
FPH$. If FPH$ matches SPH$ then the Happy Face appears. 
If not, the wrong-answer counter, COUNT, is incremented by 
1, and the Sad Face appears. If COUNT is greater or equal to 3, 
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then the computer prints the phone number for you to study. 
Then it asks if you would like to play the phone game again. 

Variables ... 

PAUSE 

N$ 
SPH$ 

FPH$ 

A$ 

Delay-loop counter. 

Your name. 

Phone number. 

Phone number guess. 

Answer to the question "PLAY AGAIN?" 

Do-It-Yourself ... 
Your children can use this game to learn their seven-digit 

phone number or their lO-digit phone number including the 
area code. 

With just a few changes, they can also use this game to 
learn other phone numbers-their friends' numbers, police, 
fire department, grandparents, movie theaters, etc. 

Right now, if the children get their number wrong three 
times, the program displays the correct number in Graphics 
Mode o. You might want to change the program to have the 
correct number displayed in Graphics Mode 2. Then the digits 
would be very large and easier for the children to study. 
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UP-DO .. -

LEFT-BIGHT 

For Parents and Teachers ... 
This game helps children learn directions: up, down, left, 

and right. It also helps them recognize the direction words. 

For Kids ... 

Look for the arrow keys on the keyboard. Do you see them? 
Now, you're ready. 

The computer asks you: "WHICH DIRECTION?" 
On the screen you see an arrow and a word. What arrow do 

you see? It's the up arrow. The arrow is pointing to the word 
"UP." Say the word out loud. Shout it out! 

Can you find the same arrow on the computer keyboard? 
Press it. Hurray! 

Now a different arrow and a different word appear. This is 
the down arrow and the word "DOWN." Shout out the word 

108 
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"DOWN!" Find the down arrow on the keyboard and press it. 
Next, a different arrow and a different word appear. This 

is the left arrow and the word "LEFT." Shout out the word 
"LEFT!" Find the left arrow on the keyboard and press it. 

One last arrow and one last word appear. This is the right 
arrow and the word "RIGHT." Shout out the word "RIGHT!" 
Find the right arrow on the keyboard and press it. 

The game is over. The computer will ask you if you want to 
play again. You should type in "YES" or "Y." This time you are 
on your own. Good luck! 

The Game ••• 

Program Name: UPDOWB 

o GRAPHICS 0 
50 REM *** UP /DOHN GAIJIE 
60 PRINT n, n :POKE 752,1 
65 POSITION 3,8:PRINT n*** UP - DOvlN -
LEFT - RIGHT ***" 
66 FOR PAUSE=l TO 1000:NEXT PAUSE 
80 DIM A$(l) 
90 DIM B(4}:B(I)=45:B(2}=61:B(3)=43:B(4} 
=42 
100 OPEN #1,4,0,nK:n 
110 FOR D=1 TO 4 
111 GRAPHICS 2:POKE 752,1 
112 POKE 756,226 
115 SETCOLOR 0,0,0 
120 PRINT n *** WHICH DIRECTION? ** 
*n 
130 ON D GOSUB 3010,3510,4010,4510 
150 GET #l,K 
160 IF K=B(D) THEN GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1 
:GOSUB 1010:GOTO 200 
170 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1:GOSUB 2010:GOT 
o 111 
200 NEXT D 
205 CLOSE #1 
.210 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1 
220 POSITION 15,8:PRINT "AGAIN"i:INPUT A 
$ 
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230 IF A$="Y" THEN 100 
240 IF A$<>"N" THEN 210 
250 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,0:END 
3000 REM *** UP SUBROUTINE 

It 3010 POSITION 8,3:PRINT #6;"~" 
3020 POSITION 8,5:PRINT #6;CHR$(27);CHR$ 
(28 ) 
3030 POSITION 8,5:PRINT i6;CHR$(32} 
3040 RETURN 
3500 REM *** DOWN SUBROUTINE 

It 3510 POSITION 8,5:PRINT i6;"~" 
3520 POSITION 8,3:PRINT #6;CHR$(27);CHR$ 
(29 ) 
3530 POSITION 8,3:PRINT i6;CHR$(32) 
3540 RETURN 
4000 REM *** LEFT SUBROUTINE 

It 4010 POSITION 5,5:PRINT #6;"DII! ";CHR$ 
(27);CHR$(30) 
4020 POSITION 11,5:PRINT #6;CHR$(32) 
4030 RETURN 
4500 REM *** RIGHT SUBROUTINE 

It 4510 POSITION 5,5:PRINT #6;CHR$(27);CHR$ 
(31) ; n 11m"'" 
4520 POSITION 5,5:PRINT i6;CHR$(32} 
4530 RE'I'URN 

Typing Hints ... 

It You get the two different colors on the screen by entering 
the direction names in reverse video. To turn on the reverse 
video, just press the Atari-symbol key (0). To turn it off, press 
the key again. 

Highlights ... 
This program uses the alternate character set in Graphics 

Mode 2. The alternate character set replaces the upper-case 
letters and numbers with the lower-case letters and the Atari 
graphics symbols. You get this character set with the POKE 
756,226 command on line 112. You also need to use the 
SETCOLOR 0,0,0 command on line 115. Otherwise, you will 
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have little hearts all over the screen. 
All four directions run inside of the loop on lines 110to 200. 

The "up" screen is printed by the subroutine beginning on line 
3000. The "down" screen is printed by the subroutine beginning 
on line 3500. The "left" screen is printed by the subroutine 
beginning on line 4000. The "right" screen is printed by the 
subroutine beginning on line 4500. 

Now look at lines 3020, 3520,4020, and 4520. These lines 
print the different arrows. You get the arrows to appear on the 
screen by first printing an escape character-CHR$(27). Since 
you don't want the escape character to stay on the screen, you 
immediately erase it on lines 3030, 3530, 4030, and 4530. 

The arrow keys are a combination of the CTRL button and 
the - key (Atari ASCII code 28) for up, the = key (Atari ASCII 
code 29) for down, the + key (Atari ASCII code 30) for left, and 
the * key (Atari ASCII code 31) for right. But you don't have to 
hold down the CTRL key. That's because the program auto­
matically translates a - to an up arrow, an = to a down arrow, a 
+ to a left arrow, and a *toa right arrow. To do this, it uses the B 
array. (See lines 90 and 160.) 

Variables ... 
PAUSE Delay-loop counter. 

A$ Accepts your answer to question "PLAY AGAIN?" 

B Array-Contains values for arrow keys (values 
are for arrow buttons alone, not arrow buttons 
plus the CTRL button). 

D Direction-loop counter (for 4 directions). 

K Accepts arrow value. 

Do-It-Yourself ... 
There are lots of ways to spice up this program. But before 

you start, turn to the next chapter. 
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For Parents and Teachers ... 
Like the game in the last chapter, this game helps children 

learn directions-up, down, left, and right-and direction 
names. 

This game is an expanded version of the up-down game 
from the last chapter. It shows what happens when you add 
animation and sound effects to the game. 

For Kids .•. 
This game is a lot like the game in the last chapter. Only 

this time the arrows move and play funny music. 
To play this game, just search for the arrows on the 

computer keyboard. Press the arrow that matches the arrow on 
the TV screen. Remember to shout out the directions: "UP!" 
"DOWN!" "LEFT!" and "RIGHT!" 

112 
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The Game ••• 

Program Name: UPDOwm2 

o GRAPHICS 0 
50 REM *** ANIMATED UP/DOWN GN1E 
60 PRINT " , ":POKE 752,1 
65 POSITION 3,8:PRINT "*** UP - DOWN -
LEFT - RIGHT ***" 
66 FOR PAUSE=l TO 1000:NEXT PAUSE 
80 DIM A$(l) 
90 DIM B(4) :B(1)=45:B(2)=61:B(3)=43:B(4) 
=42 
100 OPEN #1,4,0,"K:" 
110 FOR 0=1 TO 4 
III GRAPHICS 2:POKE 752,1 
112 POKE 756,226 
115 SETCOLOR 0,0,0 
120 PRINT " *** WHICH DIRECTION? ** 
*" 
130 ON D GOSUB 3010,3510,4010,4510 
150 GET #l,K 
160 IF K=B(D) THEN GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1 
:GOSUB 1010:GOTO 200 
170 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1:GOSUB 2010:GOT 
o III 
200 NEXT D 
205 CLOSE #1 
210 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,1 
220 POSITION 15,8:PRINT "AGAIN";:INPUT A 
$ 
230 IF A$="Y" THEN 100 
240 IF A$<>"N" THEN 210 
250 GRAPHICS O:POKE 752,0:END 

~ 3000 REM *** UP SUBROUTINE 
3010 POSITION 8,I:PRINT #6;"l1li" 
3012 FOR L=l TO 3 
3013 FOR J=10 TO 2 STEP -1 
3015 SOUND 0,J*25,10,15 
3020 POSITION 9,J:PRINT #6;CHR$(27)::POK 
E 85,9:PRINT #6;CHR$(28) 
3035 FOR PAUSE=l TO 20:NEXT PAUSE 
3036 IF J=2 AND L=3 THEN 3038 
3037 POSITION 9,J:PRINT #6:" " 
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3038 NEXT J 
3039 NEXT L 
3040 SOUND 0,0,0,0 
3050 RETURN 
3500 REM *** DOWN SUBROUTINE 

.. 3510 POSITION 8,9: PRINT # 6; "$~t-.l-,:,J-';" 
3512 FOR L=1 TO 3 
3513 FOR J=O TO 8 
3515 SOUND 0,J*25,10,15 
3520 POSITION 9,J:PRINT #6;CHR$(27);:POK 
E 85,9:PRINT #6;CHR$(29) 
3535 FOR PAUSE=1 TO 20:NEXT PAUSE 
3536 IF J=8 AND L=3 THEN 3538 
3537 POSITION 9,J:PRINT #6;" " 
3538 NEXT J 
3539 NEXT L 
3540 SOUND 0,0,0,0 
3550 RETURN 
4000 REM *** LEFT SUBROUTINE 

.. 4010 POSITION 0,5:PRINT #6;"lIIDn 
4012 FOR L=1 TO 3 
4013 FOR J=19 TO 4 STEP -1 
4015 SOUND 0,INT(250/J),10,15 
4020 POSITION J,5:PRINT #6;CHR$(27);:POS 
ITION J,5:PRINT #6;CHR$(30) 
4035 FOR PAUSE=1 TO 20:NEXT PAUSE 
4036 IF J=4 AND L=3 THEN 4038 
4037 POSITION J,5:PRINT #6;" n 
4038 NEXT J 
4039 NEXT L 
4040 SOUND 0,0,0,0 
4050 RETURN 
4500 REM *** RIGHT SUBROUTINE 

.. 4510 POSITION 15,5:PRINT #6;"-rm ....... g-a" 
4512 FOR L=l TO 3 
4513 FOR J=O TO 14 
4515 SOUND 0,INT(250/(J+1»,10,15 
4520 POSITION J,5:PRINT #6;CHR$(27);:POK 
E 85,J:PRINT #6;CHR$(31) 
4535 FOR PAUSE=l TO 20:NEXT PAUSE 
4536 IF J=14 AND L=3 THEN 4538 
4537 POSITION J,5:PRINT #6;" " 
4538 NEXT J 
4539 NEXT L 
4540 SOUND 0,0,0,0 
4550 RETURN 
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Typing Hints ... 

.. You get the two different colors on the screen by entering 
the direction names in reverse video. To turn on the reverse 
video, just press the Atari-symbol key (~). To turn it off, press 
the key again. 

Highlights ... 
This program is longer than the other up-down program, 

but it is mostly the same. Only the subroutines are larger. 
Each subroutine now has two loops. The outer (L) loop sets 

the number of times the arrows will move across the screen. 
The inner (J) loop controls the pitch of the SOUND command 
and the location of the arrow on the screen. 

Each time an arrow is drawn, an escape symbol must 
appear first and then be immediately erased. In three of the 
subroutines, this is done with a POKE 85,9 or POKE 85,J 
command (see lines 3020, 3520, and 4520). Stored in memory 
location 85 is the current-column position for the cursor. The 
program prints the escape character-PRINT #6;CHR$(27)­
then backspaces one space with the POKE command. Then it 
prints the arrow right on top of the escape character. 

Variables ... 
J Loop counter for moving-arrow/SOUND loop. 

L Loop counter to set number of times arrow 
moves across the screen. 

Other variables are the same as in the last program. 
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